## **DECISION**

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to Instruction "On the rules for submission and processing of appeals and complaints filed to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan and Constituency Election Commissions"

Since the jurisdiction of the election dispute resolution has been amended upon the Laws of the Republic of Azerbaijan, No 329-IVQD "On making amendments to the Civil Procedural Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan", dated April 20, 2012 and No 328-IVQD "On making amendments to the Administrative Procedural Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan", dated April 20, 2012, the respective part of the Instruction "On the rules for submission and processing of appeals and complaints filed to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan and Constituency Election Commissions", adopted by the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be amended and the legally-defined measures shall be undertaken to officially publish end enforce the amendment.

Assuming the above-mentioned as a basis, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) **decides** according to the Articles 75.2, 78.2 and 78.3 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts" and Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan:

- 1. Instruction "On the rules for submission and processing of appeals and complaints filed to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan and Constituency Election Commissions", approved by the CEC decision 11/53-2, dated August 12, 2008 shall be made the following amendment:
  - 1. The words "to Baku Court of Appeals in accordance with Article 130" in the item # 1.7 shall be replaced by the words "to the relevant appeal court in accordance with Articles 8.1.2 and 130.1".
  - 2. The Central Election Commission shall ensure the implementation of the measures implied in legislation to officially publish and enforce the Decision.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov